
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2817
ANSWERED ON:11.08.2010
ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW BUSINESS SCHOOLS
M.Thambidurai Dr.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any fresh proposal from any quarter for establishment of new business schools in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the criteria adopted by the Government for establishing such schools in the country; and

(c) the number of such business schools approved by the All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) and functioning as on date, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) & (b) : The All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) has received 590 proposals for establishment of new Master of Business Administration ( MBA) and Post Graduate Diploma in Management (PGDM) institutes in the country during the year 2010-
11 as follows :

MBA  : 414

PGDM  :  176

AICTE grants approval for establishment of such institutions in accordance to norms and procedure prescribed in the Approval Process Handbook 2010, which is available on AICTE website www.aicte-india.org.

(c) The State-wise detail of institutes approved by AICTE for running MBA/PGDM programme as on 09.08.2010 is at annexure.
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